

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/12/2018 12:31 PM

NO. 51258-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PATRICIA LEWIS,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

Grays Harbor County Cause No. 16-1-00451-5

The Honorable David L. Edwards, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER  
SKYLAR T. BRETT  
P.O. Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**I. The trial court violated Ms. Lewis’s constitutional rights by denying her motion to suppress evidence that had been seized in violation of the Fourth Amendment and Art. I, § 7..... 6**

A. There is no exception to the warrant requirement permitting the police to search a vehicle based on the hypothetical possibility that a witness or suspect of a crime may be inside. .... 9

B. The search was also not permitted under the community caretaking exception to the warrant requirement. .... 11

C. The evidence seized pursuant to the search of Ms. Lewis incident to her arrest should have been suppressed because it was the fruit of the unlawful search of her car. 14

**II. The trial court exceeded its authority by ordering the indigent Ms. Lewis to pay \$650 in fees for her court-appointed attorney without conducting any inquiry into her ability to pay. .... 16**

**III. Ms. Lewis’s case must be remanded for the correction  
of two scrivener’s errors in her Judgment and Sentence.  
..... 18**

**CONCLUSION ..... 19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Cady v. Dombrowski*, 413 U.S. 433, 93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973)  
..... 11

*Johnson v. U.S.*, 333 U.S. 10, 68 S.Ct. 367, 92 L.Ed. 436 (1948)..... 7

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

*State v. Afana*, 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010)..... 15

*State v. Angelos*, 86 Wn. App. 253, 936 P.2d 52 (1997) ..... 11

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 16, 17

*State v. DeArman*, 54 Wn. App. 621, 774 P.2d 1247 (1898)..... 12

*State v. Duncan*, 185 Wn.2d 430, 374 P.3d 83 (2016) ..... 7, 11, 14, 16

*State v. Flores*, 186 Wn.2d 506, 379 P.3d 104 (2016)..... 6, 8

*State v. Gleason*, 70 Wn. App. 13, 851 P.2d 731 (1993)..... 12

*State v. Harrington*, 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009)..... 7, 8, 15

*State v. Healy*, 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010)..... 18

*State v. Hendrickson*, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... 8, 9, 10

*State v. Houser*, 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980) ..... 11, 12

*State v. Hutchison*, 56 Wn. App. 863, 785 P.2d 1154 (1990)..... 11

*State v. Kinzy*, 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000) *as corrected* (Aug. 22,  
2000) ..... 8, 11, 12, 13, 14

*State v. Loewen*, 97 Wn.2d 562, 647 P.2d 489 (1982)..... 11

*State v. Munoz-Rivera*, 190 Wn. App. 870, 361 P.3d 182 (2015) ..... 18

<i>State v. Ozuna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 684, 911 P.2d 395 (1996).....	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Tibbles</i> , 169 Wn.2d 364, 236 P.3d 885 (2010) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 97 Wn. App. 636, 984 P.2d 1064 (1999) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).....	15
<i>State v. Young</i> , 28 Wn. App. 412, 624 P.2d 725 (1981).....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	1, 6, 8, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 6
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1, 6, 8, 9, 15, 19

**STATUTES**

RCW 10.01.160 .....	16
---------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CrR 7.8.....	18
RAP 7.2.....	18
